Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 — B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141

www.tillamookcounty.gov
503-842-3408

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

RESOURCE ZONE EXCEPTION
#851-25-000598-PLNG: STRICKER

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
Date of Notice: January 20', 2026

Notice is hereby given that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development is considering the following:
#851-25-000598-PLNG: An exception request to reduce the required 100-foot resource zone setback from the Farm (F-1)

zone boundary to a 25-foot setback, establishing a 25-foot rear-yard setback to allow for the construction of a residential
structure (single-family dwelling) (Exhibit A).

The subject property is located South of the City of Tillamook, located at Hurliman Hill Road, a Private Road and designated
as Tax Lot 1201 in Section 21A of Township 2 South, Range 9 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County,
Oregon. The property is zoned Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2). The applicant is Stricker Construction and the property
owner is the Stanley Michael Kennedy Trust.

Written comments received by the Department of Community Development prior to 4:00p.m. on February 3, 2026, will
be considered in rendering a decision. Comments should address the criteria upon which the Department must base its
decision. A decision will be rendered no sooner than February 4", 2026.

Notice of the application, a map of the subject area, and the applicable criteria are being mailed to all property owners within
250 feet of the exterior boundaries of the subject parcel for which an application has been made and other appropriate
agencies at least 14 days prior to this Department rendering a decision on the request.

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for
inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website:
https://www.tillamookcounty.gov/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the Department of
Community Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

If you have any questions about this application, please call the Department of Community Development at 503-842-3408
x 3314 or sarah.thompson @tillamookcounty.gov

Sincerely,

& DI ,'JQLQ., \‘ e s % (,-/\,{,.::_‘.{"t___

Conrad Kurrelmeier, Land Use Planner

Sarah Absher, CFM, Director
Enc. Applicable Ordinance Criteria, Maps

#851-25-000598-PLNG: Stricker



REVIEW CRITERIA

SECTION 3.010: RURAL RESIDENTIAL 2 ACRE AND 10 ACRE ZONE (RR-2) (RR-10) (4) STANDARDS: Land
divisions and development in the RR-2 and RR-10 zone shall conform to the following standards, unless more restrictive
supplemental regulations apply:

(f) The minimum front yard shall be 20 feet.

(g) The minimum side yard shall be 5 feet; on the street side of a corner lot, it shall be no less than 15 feet.

(h) The minimum rear yard shall be 20 feet; on a corner lot, it shall be no less than 5 feet.

(1) The maximum building height shall be 35 feet, except on ocean or bay frontage lots, where it shall be 24 feet.
Higher structures may be permitted only according to the provisions of Article 8.

(k) No residential structure shall be located within 100 feet of an F-1, F, or SFW-20 zone boundary, unless it
can be demonstrated that natural or man-made features will act as an equally effective barrier to conflicts
between resource and residential used; or that a residential structure could not otherwise be placed on the
property without requiring a variance to the 100-foot requirement. In either case, all yard requirements in
this zone shall still apply.

#851-25-000598-PLNG: Stricker



EXHIBIT A
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LW Artficial Features, Polygens

LWI Study Area
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NHD Springs/Seeps

NHD Streams and Rivers

Perennial

Lake
Riverine
SWI Predominantly Hydric Soil Map Units

SWI Agate-Winko Solls

https.[www cregon gov/dsiWWN/Pages/SW aspx

Statewide Wetlands Inventory

The Statewide Wetlands Inventory (SWI) represents the best data available at the time this map was published and is updated
new data becomes available, In all cases, actual field conditions determine the presence, absence and boundaries of wetlands
and waters (such as creeks and pands). An onsite investigation by a wetland professional can verify actual field conditions.

iy

State of Oregon
Department of State Lands
775 Summer Street, NE, Ste 100
Salem, OR. 97301-1279




National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette . Legend
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The pin displayed on the map is an approximate
point selected by the user and does not represent
an authoritative property location.

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of
digital flood maps if it is not void as described below.
The basemap shown complies with FEMA's basemap
accuracy standards

The flood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 12/31/2025 at 6:58 PM and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.

This map image Is void if the one or more of the following map
elements do not appear: basemap imagery, flood zone labels,
: legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers,
— - —— - - FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date. Map images for
eet 1 6 000 123°46'55"W 45°23'N unmapped and unmodernized areas cannot be used for
Gt/ regulatory purposes.

Basemap Imagery Source: USGS National Map 2023
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Tillamook County

2025 Real Property Assessment Report

Account 357517
Map 250921A001201 Tax Status
Code - Tax ID 0912 - 357517 Account Status
Subtype
Legal Descr See Record
Mailing KENNEDY, STANLEY MICHAEL TRUSTEE &

KENNEDY, RENEE ANN TRUSTEE
13875 5 JOHN WAYNE LN

Sales Date/Price

Assessable

Active

NORMAL

Deed Reference # 2025-4038
09-15-2025/ $0

MULINO OR 97042 Appraiser HANNAH HANCOCK
Property Class 400 MA SA NH
RMV Class 400 01 AC 102
[ Site Situs Address City |
Value Summary
Code Area RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPR%
0912 Land 127,490 Land o
Impr 0 Impr 0
Code Area Total 127,480 53,670 53,670 0
Grand Total 127,490 53,670 53,670 0
Land Breakdown
Code Plan Trend
Area ID# RFPD Ex Zone Value Source Ya Size Land Class Trended RMV
0912 4 RR-2  Market 109 1.08 AC 127,490
Code Area Total 1.08 AC 127,480
Improvement Breakdown
Code Year Stat Trend
Area [ID# Built Class Description % Total Sqft Ex% MS Acct Trended RMV
Exemptions !/ Special Assessments / Notations
Notations Amount Tax
s FARMLAND - UNZONED (NONUSE) - POTENTIAL TAX 308A.706 0.00 507.74
ADDED 2019
2014-15-%$97.07
2015-16-$98.52
2016-17-$100.43
2017-18-$104.54
2018-19-$107.18
Code Area 0912
Fire Patrol Amount Acres Year
s FIRE PATROL NORTHWEST 20.00 1.08 2025
®» F|RE PATROL SURCHARGE 0.00 2025

Comments 1/11/07 Added RMVIMAY to account. KF
7/27/16 Land reappraisal, combined S1 into this account.LM
4/20/17 - Due to a Lot Line Adjustment, a portion of taxlot 259 21A 1201 will now be carried in taxlot 1101. There
was also a size correction due to GIS acreage calculations. Moved builidngs to taxlot 1101 and apportioned MAV.
EJ.
06/21/18 Disqualified .36 acres from Designated Forestland program due to being below 2 acre minimum. Brought
land to market and posted additional taxes. Disqualified .72 acres from Non-EFU program due to non use. Brought
land to market and posted PAT. Applied exceptions for disqualified land. HT

12/30/2025 4:28 PM

Page 1 of 1




EXHIBIT B



Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-8 Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 [  Tel: 503-842-3408
wwwe.co.tillamook.or.us

PLANNING APPLICATION

Applicant O (Check Box if Same as Property Owner)

Name: S:f’h(,ke/r CM‘,:)(_ Phone: 633 307 W?(
address: S5 N Jumpey (It Peckanen] oY

city: [“otbaomcd’ = State: (N Zi;e 97/ 3(.
Email: STl Conbtructiun Lo

Property O

Name: Sm Qefmk!}ﬂm#hone 63375’4[ / 006
Address: /32'75'3 bhihiNare Ln

Fax: 503-842-1819

OFFICE USE ONLY

T pec 1 6 20

CJApproved [Denied

Received by:

Receipt #:

Fees:

Permit No:

851708 - [DDAF -pinG

City: ) State?”’ ﬂ]z Zip: 970U
Email: nney & teaypgid 125, <o’ :
/ ’
Request: R d0G IOV (Prpwvee  Stdbget  An 26"
M ) (_-}TN nj\onni | SSeen
Type ll Type lil Type IV

[ Detailed Hazard Report

[ Conditional Use (As deemed
by Director)

[ ordinance Amendment

0 Farm/Forest Review
[ Conditional Use Review
[ variance

PException tr Riparian Setback
71 Nonconforming Review (Major or Minor)

O Ordinance Amendment
0 Large-Scale Zoning Map

Amendment

[ Plan and/or Code Text

[0 Map Amendment Amendment
[ Development Permit Review for Estuary [0 Goal Exception
Development O Nonconforming Review (As
I Non-farm dwelling in Farm Zone deemed by Director)
[ Foredune Grading Permit Review [ Variance (As deemed by
[J Neskowin Coastal Hazards Area Director)
Location:
Site Address:
Map Number: 9§ 9 ZIA 1201
Tawnship Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Clerk’s Instrument #:

Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be responsible for
obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. The applicant verifies that the information submitted is

complete, accurate, and consistent with otheps

rmation submitted with this application.

7 i I2~((-25
erty ignature (Required) Date
e -~ LRt . Sas—
ﬁmﬂ.ﬂnﬁn Date
| Land Use Application Rev. 6/9/23 |
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1.
SBI24'58° 37151 § MORT

TAX LOT
103

so'oo’oo'é 1 158.00'

44— TREE
LINE

SCALE 1" = 40’

TAX LOT
1102
LEGEND
(=] EXISTING TREE LINE
W EXISTING CONIFERQUS TREE W/ TRUNK
P DIAMETER (INCHES)(CL=CLUSTER)
FOUND 5/8" ™) <
% - IRON HOD ! TR EXISTING TELEPHONE RISER
= ASSUMED
BACK YARD = 5' / 20" EL=150.0' ® EXISTING ELECTRIC RISER
SIDE YARD = 5' o ] EXISTING ELECTRIC VAULT
STREET SIDE YARD = NSOQ 00N
25,00
PROPOSED COVERAGE AREA;

LOT AREA=47,159 SQUARE FEET(SF)
BUILDING AREA=7,339 SF

LD_T COVERAGE AREA=7,339 SF
7.339/47,159=0.16, OR 16%

T
1-CONSTRUCTION ON THIS LOT MAY
REQUIRE RETAINING WALLS AND DEEPENED
FOUNDATION.

2-TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION DRAINAGE AND
PERMANENT SITE DRAINAGE ARE REQUIRED.

STRAW COVER TO BE PLACED OVER ALL
DISTURBED SOILS. REVEGETATE AS NECESSARY,
SUBJECT TO INSPECTOR APPROVAL.

ERQSION CONTROL PLAN:

CONTRACTOR TO PLACE ALL EROSION CONTROL
FENCING SHOWN ON PLAN PRIOR TO ANY SITE
DISTURBANCE.

LAYQUT NOTES:
KENNEDY RESIDENCE, GARAGE LEFT

/

/

] EXISTING WATER METER
] EXISTING MAILBOX

——— EXISTING FENCE

® FOUND MONUMENTS
@  LOCAL BENCHMARK ESTABLISHED
EXISTING CONCRETE
EXISTING ASPHALT

SITE PLAN

HURLIMAN HILL ROAD

NE 1/4 SEC 21, T.2.S.,, R.9.W.,, WM.

TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

NOVEMBER 19, 2025

DRAWN: JMR CHECKED: DMR

20330 SE HIGHWAY 212

SCALE 1"=40" ACCOUNT # 432

DAMASCUS, OR 97089

Y: \432-002\DWG\432002BASE _SITE

CMT SURVEYING AND CONSULTING

PHONE (503) 850-4672 FAX (503) 850-4590






